

D-18

**HP State Forest Development Corporation
Vs. Kewal Prasad a/w connected matter**

Arb. Case Nos. 171 & 177 of 2025

01.08.2025. Present: Ms. Kiran Dhiman, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

OMP No. 1014 of 2025 in Arb. Case No. 171 of 2025.

OMP No. 1013 of 2025 in Arb. Case No. 177 of 2025.

Applications for placing on record documents (Annexure P-7) in both the cases are allowed, subject to just exceptions. The documents are taken on record.

Arb. Case Nos. 171 of 2025

Notice be issued to the respondent returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week.

Arb. Case Nos. 177 of 2025

It is not disputed that as per the notice sent, the respondent has given his consent for appointment of the proposed Arbitrator. Notice be issued to the respondent returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week.

List on **19.09.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.**

August 01, 2025
(hemlata)